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NOTIFICATION

No. H.12018/83/09-LJD, the 18" November, 2009. The following Act of the Mizoram'LegisIative
Assembly, which received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram is hereby published for general information.

The Mizoram Appropriation (No. 4) Act, 2009 (Act No. 12 of 2009).
[Received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram on 29th October, 2009]

AN
ACT

to authorise paymenf and appropriation of certain sums from and out of the Consolidated Fund of
the State for the services during the Financial Year of 2009-2010.

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the Sixtieth Year of the Republic of India
as follows -

Short Title 1. This Act may be called the Mizoram Appropriation (No.4)

Act, 2009
Issue of Rs.3867,40,56,000/-only 2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram,
out of the Consolidated Fund of there may be paid and applied the sums not exceeding those
the State of Mizoram for the as specified in column (5) of the Schedule to this Act, amounting,
Financial Year, 2009-2010. in the aggregate, to the sum of Rupees three thousand

eight hundred sixty seven crore forty lakh and fifty six
thousand only for defraying the several charges which will
come in course of payment during the Financial Year, 2009-
2010inrespect of the services specified in column (2)
of the Schedule.

3. The sums so authorised is inclusive of the sums already
authorised under The Mizoram Appropriation (No.2) Act
of 2009 and The Mizoram Appropriation (No.3)Act of 2009.

" Appropriation 4, The sums authorised to be paid and applied from and out
of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram by this
Act shall be appropriated for the services and purposes
specified in the Schedule in relation to the said period.
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THE SCHEDULE
(See Sections 2 and 4)
(In lakh of Rupees:

SUMS NOT EXCEEDING !

De- Voted by | Charged on the 5
mand SERVICES AND PURPOSES Legislative | Consolidated { Total !
No Assembly [Fund of the State ;
-

1 2 3 4 S
1 -Legiciative Assembly Revenue 815.64 39.84 855 b
Capital 100.00 100 9

2 Governor Revenue 10.60 290.96 301 58
3 Council of Ministers Revenue 632.09 632.09
4 Law & Judicial Revenue 1119.80 285.15 1404 .95
5 Vigilance Revenue 202.55 20z2.55
6 Land Revenue & Reforms Revenue 1358.26 135820
7 Excise & Narcotics Revenue 1403.75 140375
8 Taxation Revenue 699.90 599 90
9 Finance Revenue | 18869.90 18865.80
Capital 21900.0C 219006 0C

10 Mizoram Public Service Commission Revenue 299.70 289 7C
11 Secretariat Administration Revenue 9686.43 9686 43
12 Parliamentary Affairs Revenue 33.15 33.15
13 Personnel & Administrative Reforms Revenue 220.40 . 22040
14 Planning & Programme Implementation Revenue 4239.05 4239 06
15 General Administration Department Revenue 4951.90 4951.90
16 Home Revenue 30165.77 20165.77
Capital 414 .10 414 .10

17 Foodq, Civil Supplies and Consumers’ Affairs Revenue 4789.97 4789.G7
Capital 17830.20 17830.20

18 Printing & Stationery Revenue 916.00 916.00
19 Local Administration Revenue 1979.65 1979.65
Capital 505.00 505.00

20 School Education Revenue 37993.19 37993.19
21 Higher & Technical Education Revenue 6596.26 6596.26
Capital 0.10 0.10

22 Sports & Youth Services Revenue 3241.57 324157
23 Art & Culture Revenue 708.55 708.55
24 Medical & Public Health Services Revenue  27287.96 27287 .96
25 Water Supply & Sanitation Revenue 7791.35 779135
Capital 3089.97 3089 97

26 Information & Publicity Revenue 666.80 666 .60
Capital 5.00 500

27 District Councils Revenue 13625.89 1362589
28 Labour & Employment Revenue 534.50 534 50
29 Social Welfare - Revenue 6023.47 5023.47
30 Disaster Management & Rehabilitation Revenue 839.65 839.65
31 Agriculture Revenue 14667.86 14667 .86
32 Horticulture Revenue 1709.18 1709.18
33 Soil & Water Conservation Revenue 1270.25 127025
34 Animal Husbandry Revenue 2985 .47 2985 .47

35 Fisheries Revenue 986.33 986.33
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Environment & Forests
Cooperation

Rural Development
Power |
Industries

Sericulture
Transport

Tourism
Trade & Commerce

Public Works

Urban Development & Poverty Alleviation

Minor Irrigation
Public Debt
TOTAL OF CAPITAL

TOTAL OF REVENUE
GRAND TOTAL

-3-

Revenue
Capital
Revenue
Capital
Revenue
Capital
Revenue
Capital
Revenue
Capital
Revenue
Revenue
Capital
Revenue
Revenue
Capital
Revenue
Capital
Revenue
Capital
Revenue
Capital
Revenue
Capital

3884.94
65.00
1087.60
47.60
7696.60
3130.44
16569.00
6748.82
2529.565
242.90
825.80
2265.05
256.80
531.10
418.00
27.00
9724.97
12975.48
2903.53
5757.66
459.20
5555.00
25590.04
23665.37
23665.37
26505.69
50171.06

78651.07
257918.43
336569.50
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3884.94
65.00
1087.60
47.60
7696.60
3130.44
16569.00

' §748.82
2529.55
242.90
825.80
2265.05
25€.80
531.10
418.00
27.00
9724.97
12975.48
2903.53
5757.66
459.20
5555.00
25590.04
23665.37
102316.44
284424.12
386740.56

Commissioner/Secretary,
Law & Judicial Department,

Govt. of Mizoram.

STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

In‘accordance with the provisions of Article 204(1) of the Constitution of India, this Bill is
introduced to provide for the appropriation out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram,
of ali moneys required to meet the expenditure charged on the Consolidated Fund of the State of
Mizoram so made and the grants voted by the Mizoram Legislative Assembly for the expenditure
of the State for the period from 1.4.2009 to 31.3.2010.

Aizawl, the 6" October, 2009

Lal Thanhawla, |

Chief Minister,

in-charge of Finance,

Mizoram.
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