

# The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY

### Published by Authority

 RNI No. 27009/1973
 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008
 Rs. 2/- per issue

 VOL - XXXVIII Aizawl, Friday 20.11.2009
 Kartika 29, S.E. 1931, Issue No. 528

#### NOTIFICATION

**No. H.12018/83/09-LJD, the 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2009**. The following Act of the Mizoram Legislative Assembly, which received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram is hereby published for general information.

The Mizoram Appropriation (No. 4) Act, 2009 (Act No. 12 of 2009). [Received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram on 29th October, 2009]

#### AN

#### ACT

to authorise payment and appropriation of certain sums from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State for the services during the Financial Year of 2009-2010.

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the Sixtieth Year of the Republic of India as follows :-

Short Title

- 1. This Act may be called the Mizoram Appropriation (No.4) Act, 2009
- Issue of Rs.3867,40,56,000/-only 2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram, out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram for the Financial Year, 2009-2010. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the sums not exceeding those as specified in column (5) of the Schedule to this Act, amounting, in the aggregate, to the sum of Rupees three thousand eight hundred sixty seven crore forty lakh and fifty six thousand only for defraying the several charges which will come in course of payment during the Financial Year, 2009-2010 in respect of the services specified in column (2) of the Schedule.
  - 3. The sums so authorised is inclusive of the sums already authorised under The Mizoram Appropriation (No.2) Act of 2009 and The Mizoram Appropriation (No.3)Act of 2009.

4. The sums authorised to be paid and applied from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram by this Act shall be appropriated for the services and purposes specified in the Schedule in relation to the said period.

Appropriation

## THE SCHEDULE (See Sections 2 and 4)

(In lakh of Rupees)

	r		(In lakh of Rupees)			
			SUMS NOT EXCEEDING			
De-			Voted by	Charged on the		
mand	SERVICES AND PURPOSES		Legislative	Consolidated	Total	
No			Assembly	Fund of the State		
1	2		3	4	5	
1	Legislative Assembly	Revenue	815.64	39.84	855.48	
	ç ,	Capital	100.00		106.00	
2	Governor	Revenue	10.60	290.96	301.56	
3	Council of Ministers	Revenue	632.09		632.09	
4	Law & Judicial	Revenue	1119.80	285.15	1404.95	
5	Vigilance	Revenue	202.55		202.55	
6	Land Revenue & Reforms	Revenue	1358.26		1358.26	
7	Excise & Narcotics	Revenue	1403.75		1403.75	
8	Taxation	Revenue	699.90		699.90	
9	Finance	Revenue	, 18869.90		18869.90	
		Capital	21900.00		21900.00	
10	Mizoram Public Service Commission	Revenue		299.70	299.70	
11	Secretariat Administration	Revenue	9686.43		9686.43	
12	Parliamentary Affairs	Revenue	33.15		33,15	
13	Personnel & Administrative Reforms	Revenue	220.40		220.40	
14	Planning & Programme Implementation	Revenue	4239.05		4239.05	
15	General Administration Department	Revenue	4951.90		4951.90	
16	Home	Revenue	30165.77		30165.77	
		Capital	414.10		414.10	
. 17	Food, Civil Supplies and Consumers' Affairs		4789.97		4789.97	
		Capital	17830.20		17830.20	
18	Printing & Stationery	Revenue	916.00		916.00	
19	Local Administration	Revenue	1979.65		1979.65	
		Capital	505.00		505.00	
20	School Education	Revenue	37993.19		37993.19	
21	Higher & Technical Education	Revenue	6596.26		6596.26	
	-	Capital	0.10		0.10	
22	Sports & Youth Services	Revenue	3241.57		3241.57	
23	Art & Culture	Revenue	708.55		708.55	
24	Medical & Public Health Services	Revenue	27287.96		27287.96	
25	Water Supply & Sanitation	Revenue	7791.35		7791.35	
		Capital	3089.97		3089 97	
26	Information & Publicity	Revenue	666.80		666.80	
	-	Capital	5.00		5.00	
27	District Councils	Revenue	13625.89		13625.89	
28	Labour & Employment	Revenue	534.50		534.50	
29	Social Welfare	Revenue	6023.47		6023.47	
30	Disaster Management & Rehabilitation	Revenue	839.65		839.65	
31	Agriculture	Revenue	14667.86		14667.86	
32	Horticulture	Revenue	1709.18		1709.18	
33	Soil & Water Conservation	Revenue	1270.25		1270.25	
34	Animal Husbandry	Revenue	2985.47		2985.47	
35	Fisheries	Revenue	986.33		986.33	

36	Environment & Forests	Revenue	3884.94		3884.94
00		Capital	65.00		65.00
37	Cooperation	Revenue	1087.60		1087.60
•.		Capital	47.60		47.60
38	Rural Development	Revenue	7696.60		7696.60
		Capital	3130.44		3130.44
39	Power	Revenue	16569.00		16569.00
		Capital	6748.82		6748.82
40	Industries	Revenue	2529.55		2529.55
		Capital	242.90		242.90
41	Sericulture	Revenue	825.80		825.80
42	Transport	Revenue	2265.05		2265.05
		Capital	256.80		256.80
43	Tourism	Revenue	531.10		531.10
44	Trade & Commerce	Revenue	418.00		418.00
		Capital	27.00		27.00
45	Public Works	Revenue	9724.97		9724.97
		Capital	12975.48		12975.48
46	Urban Development & Poverty Alleviation	Revenue	2903.53		2903.53
		Capital	5757.66		5757.66
47	Minor Irrigation	Revenue	459.20		459.20
		Capital	5555.00		5555.00
	Public Debt	Revenue		25590.04	25590.04
		Capital		23665.37	23665.37
	TOTAL OF CAPITAL		78651.07	23665.37	102316.44
	TOTAL OF REVENUE		257918.43	26505.69	284424.12
	GRAND TOTAL		336569.50	50171.06	386740.56

Commissioner/Secretary, Law & Judicial Department, Govt. of Mizoram.

#### STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

In accordance with the provisions of Article 204(1) of the Constitution of India, this Bill is introduced to provide for the appropriation out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram, of all moneys required to meet the expenditure charged on the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram so made and the grants voted by the Mizoram Legislative Assembly for the expenditure of the State for the period from 1.4.2009 to 31.3.2010.

Aizawl, the 6<sup>th</sup> October, 2009

Lal Thanhawla, Chief Minister, In-charge of Finance, Mizoram.